
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

QrUrl
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 4 March 2020 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 12th March, 2020

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meetings held on 23 January 2020 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Coronavirus (Covid-19): Update 
2.20 pm

Chief Executive to report. 

6 Health and Care: General Update (Pages 1 - 8)
Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (Devon 
County Council and NHS Devon CCG) and the (Interim) Director of Commissioning (NHS 
Devon CCG) (ACH/20/120), attached

7 Development of a Devon Long Term Plan (Pages 9 - 34)
2.55 pm

Report of the Devon Sustainability and Transformation Partnership, Chief Executive, 
attached
(N.B. Further information to follow) 

8 *Primary Care Networks Update and General Practice Strategy (Pages 35 - 80)
3.15 pm

Report of the Director for Commissioning, Deputy Director for Primary Care of NHS 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group and the Clinical Director (Woodbury, Exmouth, 
Budleigh (WEB) Primary Care Network), attached

9 Carers Spotlight Review (Pages 81 - 110)
3.35 pm
10 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 111 - 132)
3.55 pm

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/38), attached

11 Health and Adult Care Standing Overview Group 
4.15 pm

Report of the Standing Overview Group held on 24 February 2020, to follow.

12 Holsworthy Medical Centre: Model of Care Site Visit (Pages 133 - 136)
4.35 pm

Report of the Site Visit, to follow. 

13 Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the 
Council’s website at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 to see if there are any 
specific items therein it might wish to explore further.   

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

14 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee. 

(a) Cranbrook Medical Practice / A&E 4 Hour Wait Performance: Information from the 
Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (Devon County Council and NHS 
Devon CCG).

(b) My Care Open Day at the RD&E – on 22 February 2020 on a preview of the future of 
electronic patient care records.

(c) Engagement exercise on community health and care services in Somerset.

(d) letter from the Chief Executive SWASFT advising of a 999 call handling trial to 
provide average ambulance response times for lower acuity patients.

(e) NDHT press release on views on maternity services at Northern Devon Healthcare 
NHS Trust (NDHT) in the latest national Care Quality Commission maternity survey.

 

  

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, P Crabb, R Peart, S  Russell, 
P Sanders, A Saywell, M Shaw, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way, C Wright and J Yabsley

Devon District Councils
Councillor L Evans
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the 
[...]
heir health and live 

independently in their own homes by using home monitoring equipment

P
age 33



Your Questions

P
age 34



Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
12 March 2020

Primary Care Networks update and General Practice strategy 

Report from the Director for Commissioning, Deputy Director for Primary Care of NHS 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group and the Clinical Director (Woodbury, Exmouth, 
Budleigh (WEB) Primary Care Network).

1. Recommendations 

1.1 That the Members of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee receive this 
report containing updates and general information responding to the specific action 
that development of the Primary Care Networks (PCNs) and the Strategy for General 
Practice in geographic Devon (attached as Appendix 1) would be reported to a future 
meeting of the Health and Adult Scrutiny Committee. 

1.2 That the Members of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee comment on the 
progress of the establishment of the PCNs and the Strategy for General Practice in 
geographic Devon.

1.3 That the Members of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee consider any 
additional information they require to assure themselves as to the aspirations of the 
PCNs, and the content and intentions of the Strategy for General Practice in 
geographic Devon. 

2. Purpose

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to update Members on the development of PCNs and the 
Strategy for General Practice in geographic Devon, including progression of the digital 
agenda. 

2.2 Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is keen to seek the views of the 
Members of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee on how it can best engage 
with patients in relation to furthering the digital agenda in partnership with 
communities.  We would ask that Committee Members consider promotion of the 
strategy, and in particular encouraging people to make use of the digital offer and 
additional roles within PCNs.

3. Background to Primary Care Networks 

3.1 Fundamental to the delivery of the NHS Long Term Plan, PCNs came into being on 1 
July 2019 following variations to, and supported by additional funding from the 
national GP Contract.  The introduction of PCNs is certainly the biggest change since 
2004 to the way in which family doctors and their teams work, and arguably the 
biggest change for a considerably longer period than that.

3.2 In geographic Devon all 124 General Practices (from 1 April 2020 there will be 123 
practices owing to a planned merger) have signed up to active participation within a 
PCN, of which there are 31 across geographic Devon, meaning there is full coverage 
of the population of geographic Devon.

3.3 PCNs typically serve communities of 30,000 to 50,000 people, a full breakdown of 
PCNs is included as Appendix 2.  The current PCN coverage across geographic 
Devon is shown in the map in Appendix 3.

3.4 The aspiration of PCNs is go far beyond the established core offer of current primary 
care (GP) services, becoming the bedrock of proactive, personalised, coordinated and 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



more integrated health and social care. The PCN will ultimately become the focal 
point for the neighbourhood delivery of the integrated care service, around which all 
other community health and care services will gravitate.

3.5 PCNs are a pillar of the future of general practice and there continues to be 
considerable appetite in the geographic Devon system for increased collaboration 
between practices and associated health and social care providers, the voluntary and 
third sectors, and patients. 

3.6 PCNs will enable:
 an extended range of services with access to specialist advice;
 a focus on population health management for both physical and mental 

health;
 the development of tailored care for people with multi-morbidity and frailty
 peer review and clinical governance;
 investment in IT and other technologies;
 increased resilience, being better able to respond to fluctuations in demand 

and capacity;
 better representation of general practice as a provider in system-level design 

and implement conversations;
 career development and support for professional and other staff, including 

portfolio careers;
 stronger engagement with local communities.

4. PCN Development

4.1 Devon CCG is committed to supporting all Devon PCNs in maturing and thriving, 
optimally utilising available funding to support Clinical Director leadership 
development as well as broader PCN development.

4.2 The funds made available within geographic Devon total £920k and will allow PCNs to 
make progress against their development objectives, which are linked to a nationally 
developed framework. 

4.3 PCN development plans are tailored to the needs of their locality, and headline 
themes that have emerged from the PCN development planning processes include:

 PCN organisational development and effective sharing of resources working 
together at pace and scale as newly emerging organisations;

 leadership development support for Clinical Directors and key others;
 supporting collaborative working with community partners via 

multidisciplinary teams;
 social prescribing and asset-based community development;
 utilising population health management data to identify and address local 

population needs including those of both physical and mental health nature;
 assistance to establish system training, learning and educational 

opportunities for PCNs;
 business intelligence and data modelling support;
 utilising funding to release clinical capacity and provide backfill to attend 

development opportunities;
 where appropriate working at scale as ‘networks of networks’ to efficiently 

tackle issues where there is commonality of issue.

4.4 Table 1 over the page shows some specific examples of how development funding is 
supporting the delivery of innovative and integrated PCN led projects:

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



PCN Framework Theme Project 
WEB

Eastern 
locality

[...]
fered to all patients where appropriate 
• Increased use of social prescribing through programmes such as HOPE  
• Increased achievement of the Quality Outcomes Framework 
• Reduction in inappropriate ED attendances 
• Reduction in emergency admissions from exacerbations of long-term conditions 

 
Targets will be set in each annual business plan. 

Page 69



22 
 

4 Primary Care Networks 
Primary Care Networks are a pillar of the future of general practice. We know that there is considerable 
appetite in our local system for increased collaboration – between practices, as well as with associated 
health and social care providers, the voluntary and third sectors, and patients.  
introduction 
With all practices in Devon working as part of a Primary Care Network (PCN) this will support the 
personal and local nature of general practice and continuity of care that is at the heart of person-centred 
care close to home. PCNs will preserve local practices as the first point of contact for patients and 
enhance their resilience for the future. PCNs will enable: 
 

• an extended range of services with access to specialist advice; 
• a focus on population health management for physical and mental health; 
• the development of tailored care for people with multi-morbidity and frailty 
• peer review and clinical governance; 
• investment in IT and other technologies;  
• increased resilience, better able to respond to fluctuations in demand and capacity; 
• better representation of general practice as a provider in system-level conversations 
• career development and support for professional and other staff, including portfolio careers 
• strong engagement with local communities 

 
PCNs will be supported to provide fully integrated community-based health and care working seamlessly 
with their community and social care colleagues. Services will be introduced in line with the Devon Long 
Term Plan primary care goals, designed to improve quality and phased in over the comin
[...]
ents/s1832/Support%20for%20Carers%20III.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s21778/Carers%20Event%20at%20Westbank.pdf
https://futureofadultsocialcare.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/29.13-Green-paper-full_web.pdf
https://futureofadultsocialcare.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/29.13-Green-paper-full_web.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s21595/Promoting%20Independence%20in%20Devon.pdf
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/PublicHealth/Wellbeing/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FPublicHealth%2FWellbeing%2FJSNA%2FDevon_JSNA_Overview_2018_FINAL.pdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FPublicHealth%2FWellbeing%2FJSNA&p=true&originalPath=aHR0cHM6Ly9kZXZvbmNjLnNoYXJlcG9pbnQuY29tLzpiOi9zL1B1YmxpY0RvY3MvUHVibGljSGVhbHRoL0VlSG8wdVNSZXg5Rm9CRDAtVE5ra3lVQkZqaFUzN0JmeGF6Q2FSRWZjdDJxZmc_cnRpbWU9dk5pd1ZDdFMxMGc
http://www.sompar.nhs.uk/what-we-do/carers-service/our-carers-charter/
https://www.devonlive.com/news/devon-news/how-many-care-home-beds-2936449
https://www.devonlive.com/news/devon-news/how-many-care-home-beds-2936449
https://www.mirror.co.uk/news/uk-news/best-worst-areas-uk-social-14626774
https://healthwatchdevon.co.uk/replacement-care-survey-report/
http://www.dsfire.gov.uk/YourSafety/SafetyInTheHome/Index.cfm?siteCategoryId=4&T1ID=35
http://www.dsfire.gov.uk/YourSafety/SafetyInTheHome/Index.cfm?siteCategoryId=4&T1ID=35




Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
12th March 2020

CT/20/38

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the 
Committee before taking effect.

The key objectives of Internal Audit in the plans are:
o to provide assurance to the County Treasurer (as the Section 151 “responsible 

officer”), Audit Committee and to other Directors and Members, on the adequacy and 
security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal control 
(the “control environment”);

o to provide advice and assurance to managers and staff within the client directorates.

The planning process takes place with those clients towards the end of each financial year, 
resulting in an updated risk-based annual plan for the coming year. The risk-based audit 
work planned for 2020/21 is linked through the corporate and service risk registers to risks 
related to the achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives. This is explained in more 
detail in the separate summary report.

Delivery of the Internal Audit Service will be by the Devon Audit Partnership, a shared 
services arrangement between Devon County Council, Plymouth City, Torbay Council. Mid 
Devon District Council, Torridge District Council, and South Hams and West Devon 
Councils.

Recommendation: 

 That the Committee reviews the plan in respect of areas relevant to Health & Adult Care, 
considering where these may overlap and inform their own plan of work for 2020/21.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 111

Agenda Item 10





Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Internal Audit Plan  
2020/21 
 
Devon County Council 
 
 
March 2020 

 
Not Protectively Marked 
 

P
age 113



 

1 
 

  

INTRODUCTION ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 1 

ANNUAL SERVICE LEVEL PLANS __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 2 

HIGH LEVEL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 4 

PROPOSED AUDIT REVIEWS AND ASSOCIATED RISKS ____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 5 

[...]
tive is to keep people living safely at home, promoting their 
independence and their good physical and mental health. 

The Committee should continue to consider further visits in line with the work programme to broaden 
members understanding on complex topics.

Members also wished to place on record their thanks to Jane Wells and Ruby Medical Group for the visit.

Councillor Hilary Ackland, Vice Chair
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:   Dan Looker
Tel No: (01392) 382232

There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 136

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	6 Health and Care: General Update
	7 Development of a Devon Long Term Plan
	Long Term Plan: Presentation

	8 *Primary Care Networks Update and General Practice Strategy
	Devon-strategy-for-Primary-Care V2

	9 Carers Spotlight Review
	10 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	audit plan

	12 Holsworthy Medical Centre: Model of Care Site Visit



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/03/20

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 March 2020

Present:-
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, P Crabb, 
R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, M Shaw, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, C Wright and 
J Yabsley

Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillor A Leadbetter

Apologies:-
Councillors J Berry and N Way

* 177  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Budget and ordinary meetings held on 23 January 2020  
be signed as correct records.

* 178  Announcement

The Chair welcomed Mrs R Saltmarsh who was attending the meeting in her capacity as a 
Co-opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance 
with the Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 179  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 180  Public Participation

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee received and 
acknowledged oral representations made by Mrs M Phillips on a matter to be considered by 
the Committee, namely ‘Carers Spotlight Review’ (Minute *185 refers).
 
The Chair responded, thanking the speaker for her attendance and presentation which would 
be taken into account by the Committee during its subsequent deliberations.

* 181  Coronavirus (COVID-19): Update

The Chief Executive (Devon County Council) with the Assistant Director/Consultant of Public 
Health and Accountable Officer (NHS Devon Clinical Commission Group) reported on the 
current measures being undertaken by the County Council in partnership with Devon NHS to 
safeguard the public and mitigate the wider impacts of the COVID-19 virus. 

The Officers responded to Members’ questions relating to 
 current diagnosed levels in Devon and the possible future impact on the Council’s 

workforce and services and ongoing planning including prioritisation of resources;
 contingency planning by the NHS and the County Council and the importance and 

possible impact on adult social care services;
 current NHS advice relating to testing;
 NHS contingency planning and availability of acute beds and primary care initiates 

including ‘remote consultation’ and additional resources for the 111 service;



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/03/20

 availability of any additional resources by Government for the County Council’s adult 
social care services (at this stage no additional resources had been notified to the 
County Council); and 

 Government science based advice which the Council and the NHS Devon was 
following and noting that this was likely to change according to developments and 
that the Chief Executive was in regular and close communication with other local 
authorities and the Department for Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

It was MOVED by the Councillor C Wright, MOVED by Councillor S Randall Johnson and 

RESOLVED that this Committee requests the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 
to urgently and adequately support Local Government with additional resources for Adult 
Social Care services during this COVID-19 epidemic.      

* 182  Health and Care: General Update

The Committee received the Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care 
and Health) Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG and the (interim) Director of 
Commissioning (NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) (ACH/20/120) giving an 
update and general information on matters raised during the previous Health and Adult Care 
Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

The Report covered supporting people with learning disabilities into employment, car parking 
at the RD&E Hospital, Devon Health and Care system communications update, proud to care, 
Health and Care parking permits, nursing associates, devon hospitals 4-hour Accident and 
Emergency wait performance, My Care, Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust and the Royal 
Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust working together; and consultation to modernise 
local health and care services in the Teignmouth and Dawlish areas.  

Members’ discussion points/comments with the (Interim) Director of Commissioning (NHS 
Devon CCG) included:

 confirmation that the proposed consultation relating to services in Teignmouth and 
Dawlish had been deferred pending the COVID-19 emergency and the ongoing planning 
by the CCG in terms of bed capacity;

 carparking issues and bus services to the RD&E Hospital (and idling bus engines which 
should be turned off); 

 the success of the parking permit scheme for Health and Care staff across Devon;
 the need for more information relating to how the proposed joining of the Northern Devon 

Healthcare and Royal Devon and Exeter Trusts would benefit the communities they 
served, and that the process would take time and that information on the Clinical Service 
review proposals would be included in a future report; and

 information on the County Council’s Non-Emergency Patient Transport Service working 
with the NHS (which could be incorporated in a future Master Class or report to this 
Committee).    

The Chair thanked the Officers for the update.  

* 183  Development of a Devon Long Term Plan

(Councillor A Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and to spoke to 
this item at the invitation of the Committee). 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Executive on an update on the 
development of a Devon Long Term Plan. The development of a local Long Term Plan was a  
requirement of NHS England of all Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships. The 
Report outlined the challenges, the Plan’s ambitions which involved Integrated Community 
Services (ICS) with health and care organisations working together.   

https://www.google.co.uk/search?safe=strict&q=Secretary+of+State+for+Housing,+Communities+and+Local+Government&stick=H4sIAAAAAAAAAONgVuLUz9U3MDOoMq9YxOoQnJpclFqSWFSpkJ-mEFySWJKqkJZfpOCRX1qcmZeuo-Ccn5tbmpdZkplarJCYl6Lgk5-cmKPgnl-WWpSXm5pXAgDz5KGmUAAAAA&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwi-wLyOvZfoAhUQTsAKHUh8DTsQmxMoAjAgegQIERAE


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/03/20

The Committee also received a presentation on the details of the Plan relating to the partners  
involved, challenges in Devon, the make-up of the Plan, areas addressed, core deliverables, 
ambitions and priorities, the Integrated Care Model, Mental Health Transformation, population 
health management, children and young people, digital priorities, allocation of resources, the 
integrated care model, and how the partners would work together.   

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Chief Executive (Together for Devon) 
included:

 confirmation of the budget savings required of the LTP - there was a projected deficit of 
£157m (for 2019/20) and the Plan aimed to deliver an outturn of a £153m deficit for 
2020/21 (£85m of which would be delivered by the Trusts and the balance from the work 
programmes) (provisional figures, subject to approval by STP/ICS partners) against a 
background of increasing demand and costs - to be achieved through efficiency and 
productivity savings across the workforce, admissions and outpatient arrangements, 
referrals, drug costs and procurement and digital initiatives for example;

 in terms of the Integrated Care Service (ICS) there was no national blueprint but all 42 
areas in the Country were required to develop the partnerships; 

 there were no proposals relating to current accountabilities/budget responsibilities or the 
roles of the Health and Wellbeing Board or Scrutiny as part of the democratic process; 
and 

 new capital schemes to modernise acute hospitals in North and South Devon and 
Plymouth which would help deliver the proposed savings. 

It was MOVED by Councillor S Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor H Ackland:  

that the progress of the Long Term Plan, its blueprint for the future and implementation 
proposals with detailed budget information and forecasts together with the governance 
processes be reported to the September or November meeting of this Committee.  

It was then MOVED by Councillor C Wright, SECONDED by Councillor M Shaw that the  
Motion before the Committee be amended by:  

‘that this Committee records its concerns on the LTP funding cuts and recommends that they 
are suspended until the COVID-19 virus crisis is ended in order that all efforts can be devoted 
to maximising the response and lessons from the crisis can be incorporated in the Plan’.  

The amendment was put to the vote and declared LOST. 

The MOTION was put to the vote and declared CARRIED. 

* 184  Primary Care Networks Update and General Practice Strategy

The Committee considered the Report of the Director for Commissioning, Deputy Director for 
Primary Care of NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group and the Clinical Director 
(Woodbury, Exmouth, Budleigh (WEB) Primary Care Network) on the development of Primary 
Care Networks (PCNs) and the Strategy for General Practice in geographic Devon, including 
progression of the digital agenda. 

In geographic Devon all 124 General Practices (from 1 April 2020 there would be 123 
practices owing to a planned merger) had  signed up to active participation within a PCN, of 
which there were 31 across geographic Devon, meaning there was full coverage of the 
population.

PCNs typically served communities of 30,000 to 50,000 people, (a full breakdown and 
coverage of PCNs was included as Appendix 2 of the Report).  



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/03/20

PCNs would enable:
• an extended range of services with access to specialist advice;
• a focus on population health management for both physical and mental health;
• the development of tailored care for people with multi-morbidity and frailty;
• peer review and clinical governance;
• investment in IT and other technologies;
• increased resilience, being better able to respond to fluctuations in demand and capacity;
• better representation of general practice as a provider in system-level design and 

implement conversations;
• career development and support for professional and other staff, including portfolio 

careers; and
• stronger engagement with local communities.

The funds made available within geographic Devon totalled £920,000 and allowed PCNs to 
make progress against their development objectives, which were linked to a nationally 
developed framework. 

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Director of Commissioning (Devon CCG), the  
Deputy Director for Primary Care, CCG and Dr B Coakley (GP) included:

 the five pillars for primary care provision:  better access through innovative technology; 
agile work force with a focus on multi-disciplinary teams, population health management 
and reduce health inequalities, joined-up care close to home through developments of the 
PCNs; and modern estates and infrastructures; 

 the positive GP perspective of the developing PCNs with practices (all providing core and 
robust services) supporting each other (as had happened in Torquay with a practise 
temporarily closing due to the COVID-19 crisis); and 

 the ambition of any patient being able to attend any practice within the PCN to improve 
access. 

The Chair thanked the presenters for their informative and positive report. 

* 185  Carers Spotlight Review

The Chair of the Review, Councillor C Wright, presented the Report of the Spotlight Review 
which covered:  

• an understanding of the carers’ offer and evaluation against the experience of carers in the 
County; and 

• an examination of the availability of replacement care across Devon.

The focus of the Review was unpaid adult carers of adults, and therefore largely did not 
reference young carers which would necessitate a separate piece of work to cover it 
adequately. 

Members noted that the Carers Steering Group should also be kept informed of progress of 
the recommendations and developments (subject to consideration of the Report by the 
Cabinet).

Members thanked the Chair of the Review and the other Members for this excellent piece of 
work.  

It was MOVED by Councillor C Wright, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and 

RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Spotlight Review, as detailed in the Report, be 
commended to the Cabinet. 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/03/20

* 186  Internal Audit Plan 2020/21

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/38) on the 2020/21 
Internal Audit Plan. The objectives of Internal Audit were:

 to provide assurance to the County Treasurer (as the Section 151 “responsible officer”), 
Audit Committee and to other Directors and Members, on the adequacy and security of 
those systems on which the County Council relied for its internal control (the “control 
environment”); and

 to provide advice and assurance to managers and staff within the client directorates.

The planning process had taken place with service management  towards the end of each 
financial year, resulting in an updated risk-based annual plan for the coming year. The risk-
based audit work planned for 2020/21 was linked through the corporate and service risk 
registers to risks related to the achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives. 

Delivery of the Internal Audit Service would be by the Devon Audit Partnership, a shared 
services arrangement between Devon County Council, Plymouth City, Torbay Council, Mid 
Devon District Council, Torridge District Council, and South Hams and West Devon Councils.

Members’ discussion points with the Officers included:
 the Plan was flexible according to changing circumstances and priorities;
 as the Plan largely related to Adult Social Care, Officers with Members should develop 

proposals (with Audit South West who provided Internal Audit Services for the 
NHS/CCG),  to align audit coverage with the NHS Audit plans, as part of the Integrated 
Care Service and the Long Term Plan of which the County Council was a key partner with 
shared risks and priorities; and  

 the need for engagement with Members prior to submission of the draft Plan to the Audit 
and Partnership Committees.  

It was MOVED by Councillor S Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor H Ackland and 

RESOLVED that the Audit Plan in respect of areas relevant to Health and Adult Care be 
noted and that Officers develop proposals to align the Plan with the NHS Devon audit 
arrangements.  

* 187  Health and Adult Care Standing Overview Group

The Committee received the Report of the Standing Overview Group (SOG) (CSO/20/11) of 
their examination of the Devon NHS Long term Plan. The Group discussions had centred on 
the Integrated Care System in Devon and the challenges faced. Members of the SOG had 
identified a number of important issues detailed in the Report and Officers’ responses and 
comments were also outlined.    

* 188  Holsworthy Medical centre: Model of Care Site Visit

The Committee received the Report of the Members (CSO/20/10) on a site visit by them on 
25 February 2020 to the Ruby Country Medical Group which brought together Holsworthy and 
Hatherleigh Medical and Stratton Medical Centres. The site visit had agreed that the site visit 
provided invaluable insight into how the model of care was working from a GP surgery 
perspective.

* 189  Work Programme

The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of the following topics 
(arising from this meeting) for future consideration:

 the developing Long Term Plan (Minute *183 refers); and 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12/03/20

 Carers Spotlight Review – progress of recommendations (Minute *185 refers); and 
 development of the Primary Care Networks (PCNs) and the Strategy for General Practice. 

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-
committees/scrutinyworkprogramme/

* 190  Information Previously Circulated

Information which had been previously circulated for Members relating to topical 
developments included:

(a) Cranbrook Medical Practice / A&E 4 Hour Wait Performance: Information from the 
Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (Devon County Council and NHS 
Devon CCG). 

(b) My Care Open Day at the RD&E – on 22 February 2020 on a preview of the future of 
electronic patient care records. 

(c) Engagement exercise on community health and care services in Somerset. 

(d) Letter from the Chief Executive SWASFT advising of a 999 call handling trial to provide 
average ambulance response times for lower acuity patients. 

(e) NDHT press release on views on maternity services at Northern Devon Healthcare NHS 
Trust (NDHT) in the latest national Care Quality Commission maternity survey.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.20 pm


